

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14514/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 15/10/2010 in LPA No.1/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S DELTON CABLES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 15/03/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Zubli M., Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Antil, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pursuant to the suggestion made by us to make an attempt for an amicable settlement, the petitioner-company has filed the affidavit of Shri Vivek Gupta, Joint Managing Director of the

..2/-

workmen. Paragraph 8 of the affidavit of the Joint Managing Director reads as under :

"I say that I being the Joint Managing Director of the Petitioner Company undertake to pay Rs.42 lacs in 24 installement (seven Lacs each) to Mam C\chand (Respondent No.3), Vijay Kumar (Respondent No. 4), Brij Kumar (Respondent No.5), Tula Ram(Respondent No.6) Vipati Singh (Respondent No.7) and the widow of deceased Employee Jiya Ram who is not the party in present Special Leave Petition toward full and final settlement of their all claim and dues. The Respondent's counsel may be further directed to provide the name of widow of deceased employee Jiya Ram's and her address so that necessary cheque can be prepared in her name."

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection to dispose of the special leave petition in view of the affidavit of undertaking given by the Managing Director of the petitioner-company therein.

In view of the above, placing on record the entire affidavit of the Joint Managing Director, we dispose of this special leave petition in terms of para 8 of the affidavit.

..3/-

3

It is made clear that the widow of deceased employee Jiya Ram is also entitled for compensation towards full and final settlement of all claims and dues.

Ordered accordingly.

| [ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
|Court Master

| | [ Vinod Kulvi ]  
| |Court Master

| |